
 
 

COUNCIL REPORT 

 

TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2016 June 03 

 

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 
Reference: 

5820-20 
2016-13 

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD 2016-13 

2016 GILPIN STREET UPGRADE 

 

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the 2016 Gilpin Street 

Upgrade. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Eurovia British Columbia Inc. for an 

estimated total cost of $3,999,832.43 including GST in the amount of $190,468.21 as 

outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and 

services delivered and unit prices as tendered.  

 

 REPORT 

 

Five tenders for this contract ranging from $3,999,832.43 to $5,997,600.00 were received by the 

closing time on 2016 June 02. The work of this assignment includes road upgrades to urban 

standard including street lighting upgrades, sidewalk and bus stop improvements, local road 

asphalt pavement, watermain renewal, sanitary and storm services, trail upgrades and IT 

communication conduit installation in the following locations: 

 

Road upgrade to local collector urban standard including street lighting upgrades, sidewalk 

and bus pad improvements –  

  

Parkway:                                                                                                                         $2,117,800 
1. Gilpin Street – Royal Oak Avenue to Deer Lake Parkway 

 

Roadworks:               (included in above) 

2. Eglinton Street – Mahon Avenue to cul-de-sac 

3. Chapple Crescent – Gilpin Street to Cedarwood Street 

4. Cedarwood Street – Chapple Crescent to 5750 Cedarwood Street 

 

Trail Network Improvements:  $258,800  

5. Pathway at the Eglington Street cul-de-sac connecting to Burnaby Central Secondary 

School property. 

 

Watermain Renewal: $1,099,500 

6. Gilpin Street – Royal Oak Avenue to Deer Lake Parkway 

7. Eglinton Street – Mahon Avenue to cul-de-sac 

 

 

Item .............................................................   

Meeting ......................................... 2016 Jun 13 



To: City Manager 

From: Director Finance 

Re: Contract Award 2016-13 – 2016 Gilpin Street Upgrade 

2016 June 13 ........................................................................................................................................... Page 2 

 

Sanitary and Storm Sewer Service Replacements and IC Installation:  $37,300 

8. Various locations along Gilpin Street – Royal Oak Avenue to Deer Lake Parkway 

 

Information Technology Communication Conduit: $54,600 

9. Gilpin Street – Royal Oak Avenue to Deer Lake Parkway 

 

Storm Sewer Replacement: $241,700 

10. Gilpin Street – Baytree Court to Colbrook Court 

 

The lowest tenderer, Eurovia British Columbia Inc., has recently been awarded a contract for the 

City. They recently underwent an amalgamation of the Eurovia Canada Inc.’s sister companies 

of Imperial Paving Limited with BA Blacktop, both of which have completed a number of 

projects to the satisfaction of the City. Furthermore, Martens Asphalt Ltd. has rebranded under 

the name Eurovia British Columbia Inc. and has also completed similar projects to the 

satisfaction of the City. Our consultant’s review indicates the contractor has the equipment and 

personnel capability to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director 

Engineering concurs with the above recommendation. 

 

Reallocations have been made within Funding Bylaws #13501 and #13559 to accommodate this 

contract award. Funding has been provided for this capital work within the 2016 – 2020 Annual 

Financial Plan under the following WBS elements: ERA.0057 ($2,117,800), EMC.0010 

($258,800), EJA.0014 ($1,099,500), EKA.0014 ($37,300), ELA.0021 ($241,700), and 

AEC.0009 ($54,600). 

 

 

 

 
Denise Jorgenson 

DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 

GC:SC/kh 

 

cc:  Director Engineering 


